

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/3/2023 12:36 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101477-5

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

BRUCE A. WOLF, as Personal Representative of the Estate of  
TIMOTHY JONES, deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR  
REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

BRIAN J. BAKER  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 54491  
P.O. Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
(360) 586-6300  
OID No. 91023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES  
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. Family Friend Nick Miller Began to Abuse  
    Timothy Jones in 1998, Years Before the State’s  
    Involvement in Jones’s Care..... 3

    B. Mr. Jones Sued Mr. Miller for the Injuries  
    Resulting From Miller’s Sexual Abuse ..... 4

    C. In 2017, Mr. Jones Allegedly Began to Wonder,  
    After Seeing a News Story About a Childhood  
    Sexual Abuse Lawsuit Against the State, if He  
    Might Also Have a Legal Claim Against the  
    State..... 5

    D. Mr. Jones’s Estate Files Suit Against the State  
    Nearly Two Years After his Death ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE  
DENIED ..... 10

    A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Adheres to  
    Precedent..... 11

        1. The Court of Appeals followed the plain  
        meaning – and the only logical reading – of  
        the words in RCW 4.16.340(1)(c) ..... 12

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of RCW 4.16.340(c) is consistent with the legislative intent of the statute and this Court’s precedent .....                         | 16 |
| 3. | The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of RCW 4.16.340 is not inconsistent with any other published opinions of that court.....   | 19 |
| B. | The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Based Upon a Unique Set of Facts Unlikely to be Replicated and Therefore does not Concern a Matter of Substantial Public Interest ..... | 22 |
| V. | CONCLUSION .....  | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                              |
|---|------------------------------|
| <i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> ,<br>138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999),<br><i>as amended</i> (Sept. 8, 1999).....                    | 11, 12, 16, 17, 25           |
| <i>K.C. v. State</i> ,<br>10 Wn. App. 2d 1038, 2019 WL 4942457 (Oct. 8, 2019),<br><i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i><br>(Mar. 17, 2020) ..... | 20                           |
| <i>Kirchoff v. City of Kelso</i> ,<br>190 Wn. App. 1032, 2015 WL 5923455 (Oct. 12, 2015)<br>(unpublished) .....   | 21                           |
| <i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....   | 14                           |
| <i>Ohnemus v. State</i> ,<br>195 Wn. App. 135, 379 P.3d 142, 146 (2016).....  | 19                           |
| <i>P.L. v. Wash. State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> ,<br>184 Wn. App. 1010, 2014 WL 5340007 (Oct. 20, 2014)<br>(unpublished) .....               | 20                           |
| <i>State v. Engel</i> ,<br>166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....   | 13                           |
| <i>Wolf v. State</i> ,<br>-- Wn. App. 2d --, 519 P.3d 608 (2022)<br>.....   | 9, 10, 14-16, 18, 21, 23, 24 |

**Statutes**

|                                 |                     |
|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| Laws of 1991, ch. 212 § 1 ..... | 22                  |
| RCW 2.16.340 .....              | 18                  |
| RCW 4.16.340 .....              | 1, 11, 12           |
| RCW 4.16.340(1) .....           | 8, 11, 12, 13       |
| RCW 4.16.340(1)(c) .....        | 2, 9, 12-15, 19, 25 |
| RCW 4.16.340(c) .....           | 16                  |
| RCW 4.20.010 .....              | 6                   |
| RCW 4.20.020 .....              | 6                   |
| RCW 4.20.060 .....              | 6                   |

**Rules**

|                      |                   |
|----------------------|-------------------|
| GR 14.1 .....        | 20                |
| GR 14.1(a) .....     | 21                |
| RAP 13.4 .....       | 10                |
| RAP 13.4(b) .....    | 2, 10, 19, 22, 25 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... | 10, 22            |
| RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... | 10, 19, 21, 22    |
| RAP 13.4(b)(3) ..... | 11                |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... | 11, 22, 24        |

**Other Authorities**

*Act, Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 14

H.B. 1618, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2023) ..... 18

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 282 (1965)..... 15
